
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4113

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Shauna Healey 

Our ref   SH/RG Date: 31st January 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 

pm on THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2024 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters.

The meeting is webcast live to YouTube and is available at the following link:

https://youtube.com/live/80yctvLI_sk?feature=share

Yours faithfully,

PP – S. Healey

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/80yctvLI_sk?feature=share


2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2024

AGENDA

Members

Cllr Janet Grace (Chair),
Cllr Pat Moloney,
Cllr Sue Murphy, 
Cllr Barbara Murray,
Mr Anthony Boyle,
Cllr Edna Finneran, 
Cllr Sam Gorst, 

1.  Apologies 
To consider any apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
To consider any declarations of interest. 

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on the 12th October 2023. 

4.  2022/23 Audit Finding Report (Pages 9 - 52)
To consider the 2022/23 audit findings report (CFO/08/24). 

5.  Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements 
(Pages 53 - 178)
To consider an update on the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 
(CFO/09/24).

6.  2022/23 Auditors Annual Report (Grant Thornton) (Pages 179 - 200)
To consider a report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton (CFO/10/24). 

7.  Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December (Pages 201 - 236)
To consider the Financial Review for 2023/24 for the period of October -
December (CFO/11/24).



4

8.  Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 237 - 250)
To consider a progress report from Internal Audit (CFO/12/24). 

-----------------------------------



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

12 OCTOBER 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Jan Grace (Chair), Sue Murphy, Barbara 
Murray, Terry Byron, Sam Gorst, Pat Moloney and Mr 
Anthony Boyle. 

Also Present: Nick Searle Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Ian Cummins Director of Finance and Procurement 
Ria Groves Monitoring Officer
Sophia Iqbal Grant Thornton 
Melanie Dexter Internal Audit (LCC)

1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Edna Finneran and Councillor Terry 
Byron attended as a substitute. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Pat Moloney declared an interest in item 4 2022/23 Audit Findings 
Report stating that he was a Member of the Merseyside Pension Fund. 
Councillor Terry Byron also declared an interest in Merseyside Pension Fund.

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th May 2023 were 
approved as an accurate record. 

4. 2022/23 Audit Findings Report 

Director of Finance and Procurement, Ian Cummins introduced the report for 
2022/23, noting that Grant Thornton were yet to complete their audit, but were 
confident that the current draft unqualified opinion would not change once the 
work was completed. 

Engagement Manager, Sophia Iqbal from Grant Thornton presented the report, 
which summarised Grant Thornton’s work on the financial statement for 
2022/23. It was noted that all of the testing had now been completed and there 
were no significant issues identified to report. Members were advised that the 
Authority was undertaking some further work on floor plans and awaiting a letter 
from Merseyside Pension Fund before Grant Thornton could complete their 
audit. 

Members were advised that the materiality had not changed and had remained 
at 2% of gross expenditure. The revenue and expenditure work was also 
complete and there were no issues to report to the Members. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Grant Thornton has reviewed the Authority’s IT systems and had identified a 
finding relating to authorisation levels but there were no concerns to report. 

Three audit recommendations had been identified and listed in the appendix. 
Members were advised that there had been some adjustments to the main 
statement, which were detailed in Appendix D of the report. 

Councillor Sue Murphy asked for clarification on whether the discrepancy 
relating to floor plans would affect the Authority’s insurance cover. It was 
explained that the issue was that a surveyor had omitted a floor of a station on a 
plan but that the Authority’s data was accurate and the correct details hared with 
the insurers. 

RESOLVED that Members noted the contents of the Auditors report. 

5. Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements 

Director of Finance, Ian Cummins presented the report, noting that Grant 
Thornton were waiting for some outstanding assurances before they were able 
to issue their final audit opinion. 

Members were presented with the four core financial statements and a 
summary of any movements or significant changes as detailed in paragraphs 8 
to 18 of the report.
 
RESOLVED that Members delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit 
Committee and Director of Finance & Procurement (as the s151 officer) to;

a) amend, if required, and approve for publication the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to this report be approved; 
and

b) amend, if required, and sign the letter of representation in relation to the 
2022/23 accounts, attached as Appendix B be approved. 

6. 2022/23 Annual Year End Internal Audit Report 

Director of Finance and Procurement, Ian Cummins introduced the report which 
provided a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit and the overall 
Internal Audit opinion for 2022/23. 

Melanie Dexter, Liverpool City Council, presented the report noting that there 
had been substantial assurance that the Authority’s systems of internal control 
accorded with proper practice. 

It was noted that there had been 29 outstanding audit recommendations in 
2022/23. To date, 20 had been closed down and nine were currently being 
worked on. 

Page 6



Councillor Susan Murphy asked when implementation of the outstanding 
recommendations would be complete and it was explained that Internal Audit 
were working with colleagues in finance to agree that process. Ian Cummins 
clarified that some of the recommendations were about efficiency and focused 
on paperwork and efficiency and did not impact on the control environment. 

RESOLVED that 

a) the contents of the report be noted; and

b) the proposed Internal Audit Service Charter, (attached as Appendix B), 
as the foundation of the working arrangements and expected 
standards Internal Audit must adhere to when undertaking their work 
be approved. 

Date of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting will take place on 8th  February 2024.

Close

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 08 FEBRUARY 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/08/24
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

KEY AUDIT PARTNER AT GRANT THORNTON, GEORGIA 
JONES

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

GEORGIA JONES REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GEORGIA 
JONES

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

N/A

TITLE OF REPORT: 2022/23 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY

Purpose of Report

1. The Authority’s Auditor, Grant Thornton, is required to report on the Authority’s 
financial statements and if in their opinion they give a true and fair view of the 
financial position for the year.

2. To provide assurance that the financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the relevant local authority accounting Code(s) and standards. 
Grant Thornton’s “Audit Findings” report is attached as Appendix A, for Members’ 
consideration.

Recommendation

3. It is recommended that Members note the cont
[...]
 APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

Purpose of Report

1. To present to Members the audited 2022/23 Statement of Accounts for approval 
and request that they be authorised for issue.
 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit 
Committee and the Director of Finance & Procurement, as the s151 officer to:

a) approve for publication the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, attached as 
Appendix A to this report; and

b) sign the letter of representation in relation to the 2022/23 accounts, attached 
as Appendix B.

Introduction and Background

3. Members will recall that the Statement of Accounts were originally brought to the 
Audit Committee on 12th October 2023 for approval.  Following the committee 
meeting the Authority received an updated valuation for the Firefighters Pension 
Scheme, to take into account part year inflation.  The valuation showed an 
increase of £17.570m in the pension liability, which exceeds the Authority’s 
materiality levels. The Statement of Accounts have been amended to reflect the 
increase in liability and are presented to the Authority for approval. 

4. The Authority’s Auditor, Grant Thornton, is required to report on the Authority’s 
financial statements (Statement of Accounts) and if in their opinion they;

a. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority’s income 
and expenditure for the year; and

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



b. have been prepared in accordance with the relevant local authority 
accounting Code(s) and standards.

5. The Authority has a statutory duty to approve and sign-off for publication the 
Statement of Accounts for the previous year, usually before 31st July of the 
following year. The Government has amended the relevant regulations so that 
for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, (and those for the next six years) the 
deadline has been extended to the 30th September 2023. The 2022/23 audited 
S
[...]
erall structure of interest rates has for some time meant that short term 
rates have remained lower than long term rates. In this scenario, the Authority’s 
strategy has continued to be to reduce investments and borrow for short periods 
and possibly at variable rates when required, rather than seek new long term 
borrowing. 

26. Members are requested to consider the Statement of Accounts, attached 
as Appendix A, and delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee 
and Director of Finance and Procurement to authorise them for issue. Once 
the Statement of Accounts have been authorised for issue the public will have 
access to the document via the Authority’s website.  A summary plain English 
statement of accounts is also available on the website.

27. International Audit Standards require a letter of representation from the Authority 
to the Auditors confirming that the information in the financial statements is 
accurate and that all material information has been disclosed. The signature of 
the Chair of this Committee (which is approving the Statement of Accounts) and 
the Director of Finance and Procurement are required on the letter. The proposed 
letter of representation is attached to this report as Appendix B for Members’ 
consideration. Once the audit work has been completed the letter will be signed 
by the Chair of the Audit Committee and Director of Finance and Procurement 
and sent to Grant Thornton.

Equality and Diversity Implications

28. None contained within the report.

Staff Implications

29. None contained within the report.

Legal Implications

30. The Authority has a statutory duty pursuant to regulation the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, to approve and sign-off for publication the 
Statement of Accounts for the previous year before the regulation deadline of 
30th September in the current year for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

31. The report confirms the 2022/23 outtu
[...]
the number of incidents in 2022/23 (454) when 
compared to 2021/22 (476). 
 
At the end of 2022/23, sickness among operational personnel was at 4.95%, with shifts lost to sickness absence 
exceeding the target of 4%. This is lower than in 2021/22, when absence was 5.40%. The COVID-19 outbreak was still 
having an impact on staff absence during 2022/23. If Covid related sickness is removed from this figure, sickness absence 
is 4.15%.   

 

The 2022/23 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

Historical Impact of Government’s Austerity Plan 2010/11 – 2019/20 
The Authority faced an unprecedented financial challenge over the period 2010/11 – 2019/20 as the Government 
implemented an austerity plan in an attempt to reduce national debt. A significant element of the Government’s plan was 
to reduce the level of funding for local government (including fire and rescue authorities). As the Authority had a relatively 
low council tax base, it was more reliant upon Government grant funding to support its revenue budget and therefore 
suffered a greater proportionate financial loss than almost every other fire and rescue authority in the country. The 
cumulative percentage reduction in Government revenue support for the Authority between 2011/12 and 2019/20 equated 
to a 33% cash reduction or approximately 50% in real terms. 
 
The impact on the Authority’s revenue budget was significant, in 2010/11 the budget was £73.3m, if this was uplifted to 
2019/20 prices it would equate to approximately £85m, in reality the 2019/20 budget of £60.3m was 29% lower in real 
terms. This scale of cuts meant unavoidable reductions in the front line operational services over this period. The impact 
of the required savings over the 2011/12 – 2018/19 period on staffing, fire appliances & fire stations is outlined overleaf. 
 
 

Page 70



 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Accounts 2022-23 Page 8 of 109 

  

 

In 2010 the Authority; 
 

 employed approximately 1,000 F
[...]
       Our Purpose:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. 

Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

13. The achievement of sound financial administration is essential if the Service is to 
achieve the Authority’s vision.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

NONE

Page 180



P
age 181



Commercial in confidence

P
age 182



Commercial in confidence

P
age 183



Commercial in confidence

P
age 184



Commercial in confidence

P
age 185



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 186



Commercial in confidence

P
age 187



Commercial in confidence

P
age 188



Commercial in confidence

P
age 189



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 190



Commercial in confidence

P
age 191



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 192



Commercial in confidence

P
age 193



Commercial in confidence

P
age 194



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 195



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 196



P
age 197



Commercial in confidence

P
age 198



Commercial in confidence

P
age 199



P
age 200



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 8 FEBRUARY 2024 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/11/24

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

MIKE REA REPORT 
AUTHOR:

MIKE REA

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24 - OCTOBER TO DECEMBER

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1: 

APPENDIX A2:

APPENDIX A3:

APPENDIX A4:

APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
CORPORATE SERVICE REVENUE 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS
BUDGET MOVEMENTS ON 
RESERVES
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 – 2027/28

Purpose of Report

1. To review the revenue, capital, and reserves financial position for the Authority for 
2023/24.  The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during 
the year which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report 
covers the period October to December 2023.

Recommendation

2. That Members;
a. note the contents of the report; 
b. approve the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments; 
c. approve the use of the £1.100m forecast revenue variance to fund an 

increase in the Inflation Reserve £0.500m, an increase in the Smoothing 
Reserve £0.400m and fund a £0.200m revenue contribution to capital and 
reduce the level of borrowing;  and

d. instruct the Director of Finance and Procurement to continue to work with 
budget managers to maximise savings in 2023/24.

Page 201

Agenda Item 7



Executive Summary

Revenue:
The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the 
Budget Authority meeting on 23 February 2023. The approved MTFP 
delivered a balanced budget for 2023/24 based on key budget assumptions 
around costs, in particular pay. This report updates members on the 2023/24 
budget position and any issues arising in the year that may impact on the 
future years’ financial position.

The MTFP assumed a 5% pay award for 2023/24, the firefighters pay award 
has been agreed and is consistent with the 5% budget assumption.  The Local 
Government staff have accepted a pay offer of a £1,925 fixed sum or 3.88% 
(whichever is the highest), this equates to a +6% increase on the non-
uniformed staff employee budget and is £0.140m above the budget 
assumption.  The £0.140m increase will be contained within the overall 
employee budget for 2023/24.  The Authority will need to consider the impact 
of the £0.140m increase as part of the 2024/25 budget process.

The report identifies a net variance of £1.100m, of which £0.600m relates to 
employee underspend and £0.500m relates to additional interest on 
balances. Members are asked to approve the use of this variance to fund an 
increase in the Inflation Reserve £0.500m, an increase in the Smoothing 
Reserve £0.400m and fund a £0.200m revenue contribution to c
[...]
t indicates a small potential 
underspend of £0.300m against the budget due to limited overtime 
uptake.

The non-uniform establishment forecast indicates a £0.300m 
underspend due to staff recruitment and retention problems.  

II. Non-Employee Costs;
All other spend and income is expected to be consistent with the 
approved budget.

III.Interest on Balances;
The recent increase in interest rates has meant investment income is 
now expected to exceed the budget, £0.450m, by £0.500m.

15. Overall the latest forecast has identified a net revenue variance of £1.100m. The 
Director of Finance and Procurement would recommend that Members’ approve 
that the £1.100m variance be used to;

 Increase the Inflation Reserve £0.500m – this would be used to minimise 
the impact of future pay and price increases above those assumed in the 
MTFP. 

 Increase the Smoothing Reserve £0.400m – this would be used to 
support the significant financial challenges that the Authority faces as 
public spending is reduced in the MTFP.

 Increase the revenue contribution to capital £0.200m – this will be used 
to marginally lower the required level of borrowing in 2023/24.

The table overleaf summarises the year-end forecast position based on spend 
to the end of December 2023:

Page 205



TOTAL 
BUDGET 

ACTUAL 
as at 

31.12.23

FORE- 
CAST

VARI- ANCE

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Expenditure

Employee Costs 58,375 42,528 57,775 -600

Premises Costs 3,381 2,714 3,381 0

Transport Costs 1,394 978 1,394 0

Supplies and Services 3,645 2,119 3,645 0

Agency Services 7,108 4,853 7,108 0

Central Support Services 656 535 656 0

Capital Financing 19,662 0 19,662 0

Income -15,499 -13,718 -15,499 0

Net Expenditure 78,722 40,009 78,122 -600

Contingency Pay&Prices 758 0 758 0

Cost of Services 79,480 40,009 78,880 -600

Interest on Balances -450 -987 -950 -500

Movement on Reserves -11,109 0 -11,109 0

Total Operating Cost 67,921 39,022 66,821 -1,100

Anticipated Year-End Revenue Position (excl. Natio
[...]
saying that “further tightening in monetary policy would be required if there were 
evidence of more persistent inflationary pressures”. And it stuck to the familiar 
script, saying that policy will be “sufficiently restrictive for sufficiently long” and 
that “monetary policy is likely to need to be restrictive for an extended period of 
time”. In other words, the message is that the MPC is not yet willing to endorse 
investors’ expectations that rates will be cut as soon as May 2024.

Looking ahead, however, the recent downward trends in CPI and core inflation 
are expected to stall over the next few months before starting to decline more 
decisively again in February. On this basis the Bank of England will probably not 
feel comfortable cutting interest rates until the second half of 2024. 

Rates are forecast to fall back over the next two to three years as inflation 
dampens, with 50-year PWLB rates currently forecast to stand at 3.90% by the 
end of December 2025. 

Gilt yields have endured a volatile nine months with yields rising significantly on 
the back of inflation concerns before retracing much of those increases in 
November and December.  The 1 year PWLB rate rose from a low of 4.65% on 
6 April to a peak of 6.36% on 6 July. Longer term PWLB 50 year rates have risen 
from a low of 4.27% on 5 April to a peak of 5.74% on 23 October.
 
With current elevated borrowing rates it may be advisable not to borrow long-
term unless the Authority wants certainty of rate and judges the cost to be 
affordable.

24. Capital Borrowings and the Portfolio Strategy;
The borrowing requirement comprises the expected movements in the Capital 
Financing Requirement and reserves plus any maturing debt which will need to 
be re-financed.  The Authority envisages that no new long term borrowing will be 
required in 2023/24. In the short-term, and at a time when long-term rates are 
relatively high, the Authority will continue to mitigate interest costs by use of 
internal reso
[...]
e 

Council open to moderate risk. If the risk materialises it would 
have a moderate impact upon the organisation as a whole.

Minor
The weaknesses identified during the review have left the 

Council open to a low level of risk.  If the risk materialises it 
would have a minor impact on the organisation as a whole.

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 2022/23 Audit Finding Report
	Appendix A: 2022/23 Audit Findings Report
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Information Technology
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements:  other communication requirements
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: other communication requirements
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: other responsibilities under the Code
	Slide 20: 3. Value for Money arrangements (VFM)  
	Slide 21: 3. VFM: our procedures and conclusions  
	Slide 22: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 23: 4. Independence and ethics 
	Slide 24
	Slide 25: A. Communication of audit matters to those charged with governance
	Slide 26: B. Action Plan – Audit of Financial Statements
	Slide 27: C. Follow up of prior year recommendations
	Slide 28: D. Audit Adjustments
	Slide 29: D. Audit Adjustments (continued)
	Slide 30: E. Fees and non-audit services
	Slide 31: F. Auditing developments
	Slide 32: G. Management Letter of Representation 
	Slide 33: G. Management Letter of Representation (cont) 
	Slide 34: G. Management Letter of Representation (cont) 
	Slide 35: H. Audit opinion - DRAFT  
	Slide 36: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 37: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 38: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 39: H. Audit opinion (Continued)  
	Slide 40: I. Audit letter in respect of delayed VFM work 
	Slide 41


	5 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements
	Appendix A: Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	Appendix B: Letter of Representation

	6 2022/23 Auditors Annual Report (Grant Thornton)
	Appendix A: 2022/23 Auditors Annual Report
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Authority’s use of resources
	Slide 4: Executive summary
	Slide 5: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 6: Financial sustainability
	Slide 7: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 8: Financial sustainability (continued)
	Slide 9: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 10: Governance
	Slide 11: Governance (continued)
	Slide 12: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 13: Improving economy,  efficiency and effectiveness (continued)
	Slide 14: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 15: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 16: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: Appendix A: Responsibilities of the Authority
	Slide 19: Appendix B – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 20


	7 Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December
	Appendix A: Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December
	Appendix B: Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December
	Appendix C: Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A: Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix A
	Appendix B: Internal Audit Progress Report




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Jan Grace (Chair), Edna Finneran, Pat 

Moloney, Sue Murphy, Barbara Murray, Sam Gorst. 
 
 

Also Present: Dave Mottram Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Mike Rea Director of Finance & Procurement 
Caroline Berry Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Melanie Dexter Internal Audit (LCC) 
Georgia Jones Grant Thornton 

 

  
 

7.      Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan, Monitoring 
Officer Ria Groves and Mr Anthony Boyle.  
 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item on the agenda.  
 

9.      Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th October were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

10.      2022/23 Audit Finding Report  
 
Director of Finance and Procurement, Mike Rea, explained that the report from 
Grant Thornton would provide the 2022-23 financial statement and the external 
audit opinion.  
 
It was explained that this had been delayed as the Government Actuary’s 
Department had not made allowances for part year rises in inflation when 
making estimations for the Firefighter Pension Scheme. This had affected 
various Fire and Rescue Authorities as well as Police Authorities. Members 
were advised that following discussions with the Government Actuarial 
Department, the decision had been taken to update the evaluation and increase 
the Firefighter Pension liability by £17.6 million. This material difference was 
disclosed in the statement of accounts (item 5 on the agenda).  
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton, explained that the report had been updated to 
account for the above pension issue as outlined by Mike Rea, and due to a 



recheck of the Authority’s land and building valuations following a previous 
error.  
 
It was explained that there was an additional pension issue that had arisen 
wherein 2022/23, the Local Government Pension scheme had been in surplus 
and as part of technical accounting standards, this had been assessed to 
ensure it was below the asset ceiling.   
 
Members were advised that once approved, an unqualified opinion would be 
issued and the audit for 2022/23 could be closed.  
 
RESOLVED that contents of the Auditors report be noted.  
 

11.       Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Approval of Audited Statements  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23 noting that a report had previously been considered by 
the Committee in October 2023.   
 
Appendix A of the report presented the core financial statements and 
summarised the movements and changes within the accounts. This included the 
previously mentioned change in pension valuations and any balance sheet 
movements.  
 
As per the regulations, the Authority were required to include entries such as the 
depreciation charge, which were notional in nature.  
 
The Chair asked how the Authority ensured value for money in relation to 
property valuations. It was explained that 20% of the Authority’s properties were 
valuated each year and the Authority used indices based on the local area when 
calculating a property’s value. The fire stations were valued at a depreciation 
replacement cost (which differed to market value) and considered the cost to 
build a new station depreciated against the life of the asset.  
  
 
RESOLVED that: 

  
a) the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, attached as Appendix A to this report 

be approved; and  
 
b) the letter of representation in relation to the 2022/23 accounts, attached as 

Appendix B be signed.  
 

12.      2022/23 Auditors Annual Report (Grant Thornton)  
 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton, presented the report which provided the 
Authority with assurance as to its arrangements to enable value for money, 
financial sustainability and improve its effectiveness.  
 
It was explained that there was one recommendation for improvement with the 
report overall being very positive especially in the current climate. The 



recommendation related to a funding gap in the medium-term financial plan and 
it suggested that the Authority would benefit from ensuring that there were 
mitigating strategies in place to manage a medium-term funding deficit given the 
increase in Councils issuing 114 notices.  
 
Georgia Jones explained that the Authority would need to identify all the savings 
it would need to meet the funding gap and have plans in place that were fully 
costed with explanations for any variances in order to meet the 
recommendation. Grant Thornton suggested that process could be ‘tightened 
up’ for closer monitoring. Mike Rea assured Members that the Authority was 
working on that recommendation as part of its budget setting process and some 
mitigating strategies relating to reserves and technical savings were being 
considered. It was noted that a one-year settlement from central Government 
was making it difficult to forecast more accurately.  
 
Georgia Jones suggested that the Authority undertake some scenario planning 
with different settlement options as part of the planning process.  

 
Mike Rea thanked Grant Thornton for all of their hard work and especially 
Georgia and her team, noting that they had completed all of their external audits 
in a timely manner.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Auditors report be noted. 
 

13.      Financial Review 2023/24 - October to December  
 
Mike Rea, Director of Finance and Procurement, presented the report which 
focused on the Authority’s revenue position, capital, reserves, and treasury 
management strategy.   
 
Members were advised that there had been some movement in the revenue 
budget in the third quarter but that the movement was self-balancing and 
currently stood at £67.921 million.  
 
It was explained that the revenue position had been forecasted after reviewing 
income and expenditure and officers have identified savings. A summary can be 
found on page 206 of the agenda. There had been a saving of £300,000 from 
the firefighter employee budget due to a reduction in uptake of overtime and a 
saving of £300,000 in the non-operational budget relating to issues with 
recruitment and retention.  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to paragraphs 18 and 19 in the report which 
summarised the capital changes in the quarter including the planned re-phasing 
of £8.2 million spend on capital schemes into 2024/25. There was also an 
additional £6 million to be spent on the National Resilience asset refresh but this 
would be funded through the Home Office via a grant.  
 
With regards to reserves, it was noted that there was a drawdown of £258,000 
with the majority relating to the ICT Budget and remaining £10k relating to 
Driver Training for the Princes Trust Support Staff.  
 



In terms of treasury management, Mike Rea reported that the Bank of England 
base rate was currently 5.25% and was expected to remain there until the 
second half of 2024. Rates were then expected to fall back with the Public Work 
Loan Board rates forecasted just below 4% for December 2025.  It was advised 
that there were no long-term borrowing requirements for 2023-2024.  
 
Councillor Grace asked if the last year had been challenging, taking into 
account budgeting for the staff pay rises. Mike Rea explained that the team had 
budgeted for a 5% rise for both firefighters and non-firefighters and when the 
non-firefighter pay rise had been announced as nearer 6%, they had been able 
to find the difference in the existing budget for 2023/24 but this would require 
growth in 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
a)  the contents of the report be noted; 
 
b) the proposed revenue and capital budget alignments be approved; 
 
c) the use of the £1.100m forecast revenue variance to fund an increase in 

the Inflation Reserve £0.500m, an increase in the Smoothing Reserve 
£0.400m and fund a £0.200m revenue contribution to capital and reduce 
the level of borrowing be approved; and  

 
d) the Director of Finance and Procurement be instructed to continue to work 

with budget managers to maximise savings in 2023/24. 
 
 

14.      Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
Mike Rea reported on the progress of the 2023/24 Internal Audit plan noting that 
it would be submitted to Members for consideration again in May.   
 
Melanie Dexter, Liverpool City Council, outlined the work that had been 
completed to date with two audits completed since summer. Work on the 
suitability of the Authority’s bullying and harassment procedures and core 
financial systems were underway.  
 
A self-certification tool had been introduced which would enable the Authority to 
respond to any internal audit recommendations and track progress against any 
actions. It was hoped that this system would save time for the Authority and the 
auditors.  
 
Councillor Moloney asked for clarity on the Foreign Commonwealth and 
Development Office audit work mentioned in the report and it was explained that 
this was a requirement of the grant funding for the UKISAR team. Mike Rea 
confirmed that the five-year agreement was worth around £4million.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 



 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 June 2024 
 
 
Dated:______________   Signed:______ 


